O.C. 1661/58

THE NEW TOWNS ACT

Approved and Ordered, JOHN J. BOWLEN, Lieutenant Governor.

THE TOWN OF HINTON ESTABLISHED

Edmonton, Friday, November 14, 1958. The Executive Council has had under consideration the report of the Honourable the Minister of Municipal Affairs, dated November 14th, 1958, stating that:

Whereas the New Town of Hinton and the Village of Drinnan were amalgamated pursuant to section 3 of The New Towns Act, being chapter 39 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1956, and were by Order in Council 494/57 declared to be a new town; and

Whereas pursuant to an unanimous resolution passed by the Board of Administrators on the 22nd day of July, 1958, application has been made to the Provincial Planning Advisory Board and to the Board of Public Utility Commissioners for a joint recommendation that the New Town of Hinton be established as a town; and

Whereas the said application has been considered by the said Provincial Planning Advisory Board and the Board of Public Utility Commissioners; and

Whereas the Provincial Planning Advisory Board has issued Order No. 78/58 recommending the said change in status; and

Whereas the Board of Public Utility Commissioners has issued Order No. 22913 recommending the said change in status; and

Whereas the new town has repaid in full all advances of money obtained from the Provincial Treasurer pursuant to section 13 of The New Towns Act;

Therefore, upon the recommendation of the Honourable the Minister of Municipal Affairs, the Executive Council advises that:

(1) The Lieutenant Governor in Council, pursuant to section 12 of The New Towns Act, being chapter 39 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1956, hereby establishes the New Town of Hinton as a town to be known as The Town of Hinton.

(2) The boundaries of the town be those of the present new town and more particularly described as follows:

That portion of the west half of section 19 lying northerly of the northerly limit of the right-of-way of Highway 16, as the same is shown on Road Plan No. 2755 J.Y.; that portion of the west half of section 30 lying southerly of the right bank of the Athabasca River; and that portion of the south-west quarter of section 31 lying southerly of the right bank of the Athabasca River.

All the above lands being in township 51, range 24, west of the fifth meridian.

Section 9 lying southerly of the right bank of the Athbasca River; the north half of section 10; the north-west quarter of sec-

THE ALBERTA GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 29, 1958

tion 11; those portions of the north half and south-west quarter of section 13 lying northerly of the northerly limit of the right of way of Highway 16, as same is shown on Road Plan No. 3152 J.Y.; all of section 14; that portion of section 15 lying southerly of the right bank of the Athabasca River; that portion of the south-east quarter of section 16 lying southerly of the right bank of the Athabasca River; that portion of the south-east quarter of section 22 lying southerly of the right bank of the Athabasca River; that portion of section 23 lying southerly of the right bank of the Athabasca River; that portion of section 24 lying northerly of the northerly limit of the right of way of Highway 16, as same is shown on Road Plan No. 3152 J.Y.; that portion of section 25 lying southerly of the right bank of the Athabasca River; that portion of the south-east quarter of section 26 lying southerly of the right bank of the Athabasca River.

All the above described lands being in township 51, range 25, west of the fifth meridian.

(3) The Board of Administrators of the New Town of Hinton, pursuant to section 12(2) of The New Towns Act arrange for the nomination, election and first meeting of a town council as provided by the provisions of The Town and Village Act with the necessary changes and that Nomination Day be November 26th, 1958, Election Day be held on December 17th, 1958, and the First Meeting of the new council be held on December 29th, 1958.

(4) The Board of Administrators shall cease to hold office upon the date that the council is sworn into office and the change in status from a new town to that of a town shall be effective as of the same date, namely December 29th, 1958.

ERNEST C. MANNING (Chairman).